constant, of the Group's profit before tax
and shareholders equity (through the
impact on floating rate borrowings).

Amounts in KEUR 2010 2009

Increase of
100 basis points -130 -85
Decrease of
100 basis points 75 84

Risk management

Principles of risk management
M+M is exposed in particular to risks from
movements in exchange and interest rates,
as well as liquidity, other price and credit
risks that affect its assets, liabilities, and
forecast transactions.

Financial risk management aims to limit
these risks through ongoing operational and
finance activities.

Currency risks
M+M is exposed to currency risks from its
investing and operating activities. Usually
foreign currencies are not hedged.

The individual Group entities predominantly
execute their operating activities in their
respective functional currencies. This is why
the assessment of exchange rate risk from
ongoing operations is low.

The following table demonstrates the
sensitivity to a reasonable possible change
in the EURO exchange rate to all other
currencies, with all other variables held
constant, of the Group's profit before tax
(due to changes in the fair value of monetary
assets and liabilities).

Amounts in KEUR 2010 2009

Increase of 5% -287 -329

Decrease of 5% 287 329

Other supplementary information

Other financial obligations and
contingent liabilities
The other financial obligations are mainly
the result of long term rental and operating
lease contracts for the group as a whole.
The minimum financial obligation for non
discounted rental and lease payments is
KEUR 9,083 (PY: 9,409). In the current
financial year, rent and leasing payments
are contained amounting to KEUR 4,267
(PY: 3,656).

The due dates of payments are as following:

Amounts in KEUR

2011 3,668

2012 2,534

2013 1,776

2014 565

2015 297

Following years 243

Total 9,083

Material leasing contracts mainly apply to